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The Brooklands Double Twelve Motorsport Festival 2015 

Overall Results

DOUBLE TWELVE MOTORSPORT FESTIVAL OVERALL JUDGES' WINNERS

1st Miss Annabel JONES 1928 FRAZER NASH BOULOGNE VITESSE

2nd Miss Alex PILKINGTON 1930 ALFA ROMEO 6C 1750

3rd Mark GARFITT 1937 FRAZER NASH / BMW 319/55 SPORTS

LADIES Miss Alex PILKINGTON 1930 ALFA ROMEO 6C 1750

Class Time Best in Class Double Twelve Points Class Points Best in Class Double Twelve Points Classs Points Best In Class Double Twelve Points TOTAL POSITION

41 Timothy JARRETT FRAZER NASH/BMW 328 1971 1939 4 49.24 49.24 100.00 L 88 88 100.00 200.00 1

38 Miss Alex PILKINGTON ALFA ROMEO 6C 1750 1750 S 1930 5 53.75 50.95 94.79 3b 286 286 100.00 194.79 2

202 David BRACEY ASTON MARTIN MK II 1495 1935 2 353 334 94.62 F 83 83 100.00 194.62 3

235 Neil MANLEY JAGUAR E TYPE 3800 1962 7 323 304 94.12 M 80 80 100.00 194.12 4

3 Colin REYNOLDS MG M 12/12 744 1930 1 62.01 56.79 91.58 3a 267 267 100.00 191.58 5

257 Andrew ATHERTON AUSTIN 1800 S 1800 1970 10 305 303 99.34 M 72 80 90.00 189.34 6

51 Neil THORP HUDSON SPIKINS SPECIAL 4168 S 1935 6 51.51 47.21 91.65 3b 294 286 97.28 188.93 7

238 Peter BAVERSTOCK MGB ROADSTER 2000 1970 7 304 304 100.00 M 71 80 88.75 188.75 8

128 Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH SINGLE SEATER 3571 1934 16 43.01 43.01 100.00 K 77 88 87.50 187.50 9

117 Paul BAKER RICHARD BOLSTER SPECIAL 1318 S 1923/32 14 46.56 41.26 88.62 K 87 88 98.86 187.48 10

786 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/28 SPECIAL 1971 1937 10 48.30 46.75 96.79 3b 320 286 89.38 186.17 11

220 Mark GARFITT FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/55  SPORTS 1911 1937 3a 312 267 85.58 K 88 88 100.00 185.58 12

227 Bryan SMART MORRIS MINI COOPER 970 1964 5 355 307 86.48 G 86 87 98.85 185.33 13

258 Geoff D'CRUZE MERCEDES BENZ W114 250 CE 2496 1971 10 304 303 99.67 M 68 80 85.00 184.67 14

228 Miss Amelia WOODING MG MIDGET ROADSTER 1099 1966 5 323 307 95.05 M 71 80 88.75 183.80 15

90 Maurice GLEESON RILEY FORD SPECIAL 3300 1929 11 52.26 46.70 89.36 3b 305 286 93.77 183.13 16

240 Christopher MANLEY TRIUMPH TR6 2498 1974 7 313 304 97.12 M 68 80 85.00 182.12 17

23 Miss Annabel JONES FRAZER NASH BOLOUGNE VITESSE 1496 1926/29 3 53.95 44.22 81.96 J 93 93 100.00 181.96 18

15 Gary CAROLINE MORGAN SUPER SPORTS 990 1932 2 54.63 53.21 97.40 3a 319 267 83.70 181.10 19

86 Andrew BLOW FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/28 SPECIAL 1971 1937 10 51.76 46.75 90.32 3b 316 286 90.51 180.83 20

129 Tony LEES AC/GN COGNAC 1991 1925 15 43.20 41.78 96.71 L 74 88 84.09 180.80 21

226 Guy LACHLAN BERKELEY B95 692 1959 5 352 307 87.22 G 81 87 93.10 180.32 22

236 Mark KAYE LOTUS ELAN 1600 1558 1964 7 380 304 80.00 M 80 80 100.00 180.00 23

71 Simon BOWYER LEA FRANCIS P TYPE 1500 1928 9 57.80 45.56 78.82 2 334 334 100.00 178.82 24

101 William LEITH AUSTIN 7 SPORTS 747 1931 13 49.40 46.74 94.62 3a 318 267 83.96 178.58 25

247 Mark WILSON JAGUAR E TYPE SERIES III 5343 1972 9 267 259 97.00 M 64 80 80.00 177.00 26

76 Greg LERIGO RILEY SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 9 46.37 45.56 98.25 3a 347 267 76.95 175.20 27

59 John DENNIS PACKARD TWIN SIX 6950 1916 7 71.72 55.68 77.64 L 85 88 96.59 174.23 28

47 Michael ROGERS VAUXHALL 30/98 4225 1926 6 56.70 47.21 83.26 L 79 88 89.77 173.04 29

237 Miss Kate HORNE SUNBEAM ALPINE MK5 1725 1966 7 390 304 77.95 M 76 80 95.00 172.95 30

91 Trevor HIRST ALVIS FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 1933 11 52.43 46.70 89.07 L 73 88 82.95 172.03 31

255 Gus MANLEY-CLARKE ROVER 110 SALOON 2625 1965 10 405 303 74.81 G 83 87 95.40 170.22 32

245 Trevor WOODING JAGUAR XK 120 3442 1950 9 371 259 69.81 G 87 87 100.00 169.81 33

24 Graham WHITE LEA-FRANCIS HYPER TT 1496 1928 3 56.91 44.22 77.70 J 85 93 91.40 169.10 34

135 Marc HANSON MG YB SALOON 1250 1952 17 65.38 65.38 100.00 9 378 259 68.52 168.52 35

114 Michael MOHR LAGONDA RAPIER 1430 1935 14 48.87 41.26 84.43 L 73 88 82.95 167.38 36

Calculating 12/12 Aggregate Scores

 

To be eligible for the competition, a car/driver combination must enter and score a result in two disciplines of the three available. Each of the three available competitions will receive awards as appropriate and as explained in the regulations for each event. Other than Class divisions in each competition, no weighting will be applied to take account of 

performance variations - this is because: 

    

a. Sprint times will be comparatively close (i.e. no competitor is likely to score less than 50% - a score that would represent a time exactly twice that of the fastest in class.

b. Concourse scores are 80% objective against a fixed marking guide with just 20% available as a subjective score subjective so, again, it is unlikely that any competitor will score less than 50% in total. 

c. Driving Test scores historically at this event have rarely been below 50% of the Best in Class. More than half score 75% or more.

 

Therefore, in each competition, we can expect the scores for each competitor in each class in each discipline to be between 100% and 75%. Scores from each discipline are carried forward to a separate 12/12 scoreboard as a percentage score within their competition class whereby the best performance in each class in each event will score 100% and all 

other scores will be diminished on a simple percentage basis. Each qualifying competitor has two percentage scores taken forward into the Overall 12/12 Competition, i.e a maximum total of 200. Ranking is now no longer in class such that 12/12 awards will be presented against the overall score achieved in the two disciplines attempted.  

cc
DOUBLE TWELVE

Car No Entry Name Car Make Car Description
Concours

S Year
Sprint Driving Tests



The Brooklands Double Twelve Motorsport Festival 2015 

Overall Results

Class Time Best in Class Double Twelve Points Class Points Best in Class Double Twelve Points Classs Points Best In Class Double Twelve Points TOTAL POSITION

14 Andrew MESSENT MORGAN SUPER AERO 1096 1927 2 53.21 53.21 100.00 3a 402 267 66.42 166.42 37

72 John FLETCHER RILEY SPRITE 2 SEATER 1496 1935 9 55.22 45.56 82.51 L 72 88 81.82 164.32 38

256 Philip THAIN MERCEDES BENZ 230 SALOON (FINTAIL) 2292 1967 10 404 303 75.00 G 76 87 87.36 162.36 39

790 Andrew BRIGGS RILEY FORD SPECIAL 3300 1929 11 53.57 46.70 87.18 3b 391 286 73.15 160.32 40

201 Michael DRAKEFORD LAGONDA M45 T7 4314 1933 2 507 334 65.88 L 83 88 94.32 160.20 41

246 Dominic ANGHILERI SUNBEAM-TALBOT 90 MK.II 2200 1951 9 404 259 64.11 M 74 80 92.50 156.61 42

211 Christopher EDMONDSON MG J2 748 1933 3a 454 267 58.81 L 84 88 95.45 154.27 43

36 Anthony NORTON ALVIS 12/50 TJ 1645 1932 4 62.89 49.24 78.30 2 468 334 71.37 149.66 44

61 Charlie SMITH RILEY BROOKLANDS REPLICA 1082 1932 13 56.66 46.74 82.49 3a 405 267 65.93 148.42 45

213 Trevor SEYMOUR MORGAN 3 WHEELER 1100 1933 3a 447 267 59.73 L 77 88 87.50 147.23 46

94 John EARLE MARSH ALVIS SILVER EAGLE 3500 1934 11 46.70 46.70 100.00 3a 568 267 47.01 147.01 47

209 Philip BAYNE-POWELL MG ND 1287 S 1934 3a 410 267 65.12 L 72 88 81.82 146.94 48

219 Barry JELL RILEY MPH SPORTS SPECIAL 1275 S 1936 3b 464 286 61.64 L 70 88 79.55 141.18 49

205 Alan HEYWOOD BENTLEY LE MANS 4500 1927 3b 520 286 55.00 L 70 88 79.55 134.55 50

225 Robert COXSHALL MERCEDES BENZ 220 S 2200 1958 10 514 303 58.95 G 58 87 66.67 125.62 51

35 Robert CRAVEN BENTLEY 3 LITRE 2996 1924 5 68.83 50.95 74.02 3b 850 286 33.65 107.67 52

229 Julian BARKER TRIUMPH SPITFIRE 1500 1979 5 307 307 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

250 Patrick HADLEY MORGAN +8 3900 1999 9 259 259 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

259 Steven TAYLOR ROVER 3.5 LITRE COUPE 3528 1973 10 303 303 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

4 Stuart ROSE AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 750 1930 1 56.79 56.79 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

32 Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1930 3 44.22 44.22 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

39 John WARDEN DELAGE D6 COURSE 2988 1937 5 50.95 50.95 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

53 John GUYATT TALBOT LAGO T150C 4000 1939 6 47.21 47.21 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

58 Hugh MACKINTOSH HUDSON SUPER SIX RACER 4738 1917 7 55.68 55.68 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

64 David FURNELL AUSTIN 7  THE TOY 747 1930/31 8 52.37 52.37 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

78 Dr David PRYKE MORGAN/RILEY 4/4 1496 1926 9 45.56 45.56 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

87 Dudley STERRY HRS SPORTS 1496 S 1937/39 10 46.75 46.75 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

104 Gary BISHOP AUSTIN 7 SWALLOW SPECIAL 747 1928 13 46.74 46.74 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

119 Terry CRABB ERA R12C 1486 S 1937 14 41.26 41.26 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

131 Ian BAXTER ALTA 61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 S 1937 15 41.78 41.78 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

305 Peter FRAZER RENAULT ALPINE A110 1550 1975 D 78 78 100.00 100.00 ONE EVENT

105 Gary CLARE GRANNIE 1100 1928 13 46.89 46.74 99.68 99.68 ONE EVENT

5 Joe TISDALL AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 1932 1 57.04 56.79 99.56 99.56 ONE EVENT

248 Alan FOSTER MORGAN PLUS 8 3946 1973 9 265 259 97.74 97.74 ONE EVENT

103 Frank HERNANDEZ AUSTIN 7 BLAUE MAUS SPECIAL 747 1929 13 47.90 46.74 97.58 97.58 ONE EVENT

130 Tim GREENHILL WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1680 S 1935 15 43.28 41.78 96.53 96.53 ONE EVENT

33  Tim KNELLER RILEY TT SPRITE 1496 1933 3 47.10 44.22 93.89 93.89 ONE EVENT

99 Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 1934 13 49.81 46.74 93.84 93.84 ONE EVENT

31 Mrs Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1929 3 47.14 44.22 93.81 93.81 ONE EVENT

127 Rodney SEBER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1680 S 1935 15 44.64 41.78 93.59 93.59 ONE EVENT

210 Peter CLARK AUSTIN 7 CAMBRIDGE 747 1931 3a 288 267 92.71 92.71 ONE EVENT

60 Graham BECKETT AUSTIN 7 SIMPLICITY 747 1930 8 56.56 52.37 92.59 92.59 ONE EVENT

100 Angus FROST AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 1930/34 13 50.63 46.74 92.32 92.32 ONE EVENT

116 Hans VAN WORTEL RILEY SPECIAL 1496 S 1929/36 14 44.79 41.26 92.12 92.12 ONE EVENT

115 Terence WATSON RILEY ROWSON 1498 S 1933 14 44.87 41.26 91.95 91.95 ONE EVENT

102 Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 749 1927/31 13 50.94 46.74 91.76 91.76 ONE EVENT

118 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN SUPER AERO 1229 1929 14 45.01 41.26 91.67 91.67 ONE EVENT

239 Mike CRABTREE LOTUS ELAN SPRINT 1558 1971 7 333 304 91.29 91.29 ONE EVENT

2 Mrs Sarah FOSTER AUSTIN 7 NIPPY 747 1934 1 62.32 56.79 91.13 91.13 ONE EVENT

208 Nigel STROUD MG M TYPE 847 1930 3a 293 267 91.13 91.13 ONE EVENT

85 Yushan NG FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1991 1928 10 51.32 46.75 91.10 91.10 ONE EVENT

75 James CRABB RILEY TT SPRITE 1496 1935 9 50.23 45.56 90.70 90.70 ONE EVENT

40 Richard HOULGATE LEA-FRANCIS HYPER REPLICA 1496 S 1930 4 54.41 49.24 90.50 90.50 ONE EVENT

98  Jean-Louis DONAZ AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 1934 13 51.94 46.74 89.99 89.99 ONE EVENT

82 Bob DREWITT AMILCAR/RILEY SPECIAL 1633 S 1923/29 10 52.11 46.75 89.71 89.71 ONE EVENT

92 Ray O'BEIRNE ALVIS FIREBIRD 3571 1935 11 52.07 46.70 89.69 89.69 ONE EVENT

126 Bill CLEYNDERT WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1680 1935 15 46.66 41.78 89.54 89.54 ONE EVENT

55 Roger COLLINGS MERCEDES 60HP 9236 1903 7 62.32 55.68 89.35 89.35 ONE EVENT

6 Christopher FIGG AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 750 1932 1 64.23 56.79 88.42 88.42 ONE EVENT

37 Dr Matt VINCENT FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1667 1934 4 55.81 49.24 88.23 88.23 ONE EVENT

249 Ronald GEE MERCEDES 500SL 4900 1986 9 295 259 87.80 87.80 ONE EVENT

Driving Tests Concours DOUBLE TWELVE
S Year

Sprint
Car No Entry Name Car Make Car Description cc



The Brooklands Double Twelve Motorsport Festival 2015 

Overall Results

Class Time Best in Class Double Twelve Points Class Points Best in Class Double Twelve Points Classs Points Best In Class Double Twelve Points TOTAL POSITION

93 Steve ALLEN BENTLEY 4 1/4 LITRE SPL 4257 1936 11 53.58 46.70 87.16 87.16 ONE EVENT

63 Robert MOORE AUSTIN 7 747 1929 8 60.12 52.37 87.11 87.11 ONE EVENT

206 Adrian DUCKER RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 1930 3b 329 286 86.93 86.93 ONE EVENT

50 Harry COLLEDGE VAUXHALL 30/98 4224 1924 6 54.35 47.21 86.86 86.86 ONE EVENT

56 Ron BIRKETT FL SPORTS 5000 1909 7 64.17 55.68 86.77 86.77 ONE EVENT

77 Tim DAWSON RILEY MERLIN SPECIAL 1496 1937 9 52.57 45.56 86.67 86.67 ONE EVENT

216 Julian GRUNDY FRAZER NASH COLMORE 1479 1934 3b 331 286 86.40 86.40 ONE EVENT

84 Ron TURNER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 S 1934 10 54.30 46.75 86.10 86.10 ONE EVENT

95 Miss Stephanie WILTON AUSTIN S/S 749 1935 13 54.49 46.74 85.78 85.78 ONE EVENT

1 David RALLS AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 1932 1 66.21 56.79 85.77 85.77 ONE EVENT

125 Tony SEBER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1630 S 1935 15 48.84 41.78 85.54 85.54 ONE EVENT

73 Mike MACPHERSON RILEY SPECIAL 1496 1937 9 53.29 45.56 85.49 85.49 ONE EVENT

97 David ASPLIN AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 1931 13 54.81 46.74 85.28 85.28 ONE EVENT

305 Hugh JAMES AUSTIN COOPER 'S' MK 1 1293 1967 G 74 87 85.06 85.06 ONE EVENT

11 Thomas GREEN HRG SPORTS 1074 1938 2 62.69 53.21 84.88 84.88 ONE EVENT

29 John DEVEUVE RILEY 2 SEATER 1496 1935 3 52.42 44.22 84.36 84.36 ONE EVENT

28 David KNIGHT FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1928 3 53.15 44.22 83.20 3b 286 0.00 83.20 ONE EVENT

792 James O'BEIRNE ALVIS FIREBIRD 3571 1935 11 56.80 46.70 82.22 82.22 ONE EVENT

818 David ELLISON RILEY SPRITE 1496 1936 3b 348 286 82.18 82.18 ONE EVENT

26 Peter TIERNEY MG J4 849 S 1933 3 53.86 44.22 82.10 82.10 ONE EVENT

25 Doug MARR RILEY SPRITE REPLICA 1496 1938 3 54.41 44.22 81.27 81.27 ONE EVENT

725 David SEBER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1630 S 1935 15 51.82 41.78 80.63 80.63 ONE EVENT

49 Nigel WALDER LAGONDA M45 4 ST TOURER 4453 1934 6 58.97 47.21 80.06 80.06 ONE EVENT

27 Colin POYNTER LEA-FRANCIS ULSTER OPEN 4STR 1496 1928 3 55.27 44.22 80.01 80.01 ONE EVENT

46 Paul COLLIS SUNBEAM TWIN CAM TOURER 3300 1936 6 59.71 47.21 79.07 79.07 ONE EVENT

814 Paul COMPTON WOLSELEY AEREES SPECIAL 1410 1934 3a 339 267 78.76 78.76 ONE EVENT

81 David HOUNSELL ALVIS 12/50 1645 1930 10 59.57 46.75 78.48 78.48 ONE EVENT

111 Mrs Annette VAN WORTEL LAGONDA RAPIER 1460 1934 14 52.72 41.26 78.26 78.26 ONE EVENT

795 Miss Francesca WILTON AUSTIN S/S 749 1935 13 60.42 46.74 77.36 77.36 ONE EVENT

301 Tim MOORES ALPINE A110 1600S 1800 1971 D 60 78 76.92 76.92 ONE EVENT

727 Christopher BROAD WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1680 S 1935 15 54.41 41.78 76.79 76.79 ONE EVENT

62 Stephen HUGHES RILEY 9 1098 1930 8 68.25 52.37 76.73 76.73 ONE EVENT

218 Peter ELLISON RILEY SPRITE 1496 1936 3b 374 286 76.47 76.47 ONE EVENT

113 Andrew CROYSDILL RILEY 12/4 1496 1936 14 54.35 41.26 75.92 75.92 ONE EVENT

10 Mrs Dianne WEEKS RILEY ULSTER IMP 1087 1934 2 70.17 53.21 75.83 75.83 ONE EVENT

96 Colin ROGERS ADRO SPECIAL 980 1938 13 61.86 46.74 75.56 75.56 ONE EVENT

22 Trevor TARRING FRAZER NASH EXETER 1496 1932 3 59.44 44.22 74.39 74.39 ONE EVENT

21 Chris SUTTON-SCOTT-TUCKER ALVIS 12/50 SD 1496 1927 3 59.51 44.22 74.31 74.31 ONE EVENT

112 James CHEYNE HALFORD SPECIAL 1500 S 1923/25 14 55.75 41.26 74.01 74.01 ONE EVENT

45 Ian CHEESE VAUXHALL 30-98 E-TYPE VELOX 4500 1921 6 64.10 47.21 73.65 73.65 ONE EVENT

776 Mrs Barbara LERIGO RILEY SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 9 62.42 45.56 72.99 72.99 ONE EVENT

83 Mark HODGINS ALVIS SILVER EAGLE 2800 1929/34 10 64.25 46.75 72.76 72.76 ONE EVENT

30 Christopher SCOTT MACKIRDY ASTON MARTIN LE MANS 1495 1933 3 None 44.22 0.00 3b 409 286 69.93 69.93 ONE EVENT

214 David COMPTON WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1410 1934 3a 382 267 69.90 69.90 ONE EVENT

780 Christopher RHYS-JONES LAGONDA RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 15 59.97 41.78 69.67 69.67 ONE EVENT

80 Ralph WIENRICH LAGONDA RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 15 61.87 41.78 67.53 67.53 ONE EVENT

20 Barry BAXTER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1271 1932 3 67.42 44.22 65.59 65.59 ONE EVENT

12 Bob TOWELL MORGAN SUPER SPORTS 1098 1931 2 82.20 53.21 64.73 64.73 ONE EVENT

110 Colin SHAW ASTON MARTIN RAZOR BLADE 1486 1923 14 64.59 41.26 63.88 63.88 ONE EVENT

207 Matt JOHNSTON AUSTIN ULSTER TT REP 747 1930 3a 267 0.00 0.00 Non-Starter

212 Christopher HOBBS MG K1 1271 1933 3b 286 0.00 0.00 Non-Starter

48 Guy NORTHAM BENTLEY 4 1/2 LITRE 4389 1928 6 None 47.21 0.00 0.00 Non-Starter

57 Kenneth PRICHARD JONES WOLSELEY WOLSIT COPPA FLORIO 9500 1907/16 7 None 55.68 0.00 0.00 Non-Starter

65 Kevin MORTON RILEY 9 SPECIAL 1089 1931 8 None 52.37 0.00 0.00 Non-Starter

74 Geoff TOMS FIAT 508S 1089 S 1936/37 9 None 45.56 0.00 0.00 Non-Starter

120 Robert COBDEN RILEY FALCON SPECIAL 1496 S 1937 14 None 41.26 0.00 0.00 Non-Starter

Concours DOUBLE TWELVE
Car No Entry Name Car Make Car Description cc S Year

Sprint Driving Tests
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Fastest Time of the Day

119 Terry CRABB ERA  R12C 41.26

Fastest Time of the Day by a Vintage Car

129 Tony LEES AC/GN  COGNAC 43.20®

Fastest Time of the Day by a Sports-Car

32 Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 44.22®

Fastest Time of the Day by a Lady Member

118 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN  SUPER AERO 45.01

Class Awards
ClassHeadNo Name Car CC Type Year Time Award

Class 1         Standard & Modified Sports-Cars and Saloon cars up to 750cc unsupercharged.

4 Stuart ROSE AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 750 Mod 1930 56.79 1st Overall

1st Vintage

5 Joe TISDALL AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 747 Mod 1932 57.04 2nd Overall

2 Mrs Sarah FOSTER AUSTIN  7 NIPPY 747 Std 1934 62.32 1st Handicap

3 Colin REYNOLDS MG  M 12/12 744 Std 1930 62.01 2nd Handicap

Class 2         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 751 - 1100cc unsupercharged and up to 750cc supercharged

14 Andrew MESSENT MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1096 Mod 1927 53.21 1st Overall

1st Vintage

Class 3         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 1101 - 1500cc unsupercharged and up to 1100cc supercharged

32 Patrick BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1930 44.22® 1st Overall

1st Vintage

33 Tim KNELLER RILEY  TT SPRITE 1496 Mod 1933 47.10 2nd Overall

31 Mrs Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDS FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 47.14 2nd Vintage

25 Doug MARR RILEY  SPRITE REPLICA 1496 Mod 1938 54.41 1st Handicap

23 Miss Annabel JONES FRAZER NASH  BOLOUGNE VITESSE 1496 Mod 1926/29 53.95 2nd Handicap

Class 4         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 1501 - 2000cc unsupercharged and up to 1500cc supercharged

Class 5         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 2001 - 3000cc unsupercharged and up to 2000cc supercharged

41 Timothy JARRETT FRAZER NASH/BMW  328 1971 Mod 1939 49.24® 1st Overall

39 John WARDEN DELAGE  D6 COURSE 2988 Mod 1937 50.95 2nd Overall

38 Miss Alex PILKINGTON ALFA ROMEO  6C 1750 1750 Std 1930 53.75 1st Vintage

Class 6         Standard and Modified  Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged and over 2000cc supercharged

53 John GUYATT TALBOT LAGO  T150C 4000 Mod 1939 47.21 1st Overall

51 Neil THORP HUDSON  SPIKINS SPECIAL 4168 Std 1935 51.51 2nd Overall

50 Harry COLLEDGE VAUXHALL  30/98 4224 Mod 1924 54.35 1st Vintage

47 Michael ROGERS VAUXHALL  30/98 4225 Std 1926 56.70 1st Handicap

Class 7         Edwardian automobile-engined cars

Class 12         Non Automobile-engined Edwardian Cars

58 Hugh MACKINTOSH HUDSON  SUPER SIX RACER 4738 Mod 1917 55.68® 1st Overall

55 Roger COLLINGS MERCEDES  60HP 9236 Std 1903 62.32 1st Handicap

Class 8         Special Sports-Cars up to 1100cc unsupercharged and up to 750cc supercharged

64 David FURNELL AUSTIN  7  THE TOY 747 Spl 1930/31 52.37 1st Overall

60 Graham BECKETT AUSTIN  7 SIMPLICITY 747 Spl 1930 56.56 1st Vintage

Brooklands Speed Trials    Awards

 13 June 2015
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Brooklands Speed Trials    Awards

 13 June 2015

Class 9         Special Sports-Cars 1100 - 1500cc unsupercharged and up to 1100cc supercharged

78 Dr David PRYKE MORGAN/RILEY  4/4 1496 Spl 1936 45.56 1st Overall

76 Greg LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1932/35 46.37 2nd Overall

71 Simon BOWYER LEA FRANCIS  P TYPE 1500 Spl 1928 57.80 1st Vintage

72 John FLETCHER RILEY  SPRITE 2 SEATER 1496 Spl 1935 55.22 1st Handicap

73 Mike MACPHERSON RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 53.29 2nd Handicap

Class 10         Special Sports-Cars 1501 - 3000cc unsupercharged and up to 2250cc superchared

87 Dudley STERRY HRS  SPORTS 1496 Spl 1937/39 46.75® 1st Overall

786 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 SPECIAL 1971 Spl 1937 48.30 2nd Overall

85 Yushan NG FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1991 Spl 1928 51.32® 1st Vintage

82 Bob DREWITT AMILCAR/RILEY  SPECIAL 1633 Spl 1923/29 52.11 1st Handicap

81 David HOUNSELL ALVIS  12/50 1645 Spl 1930 59.57 2nd Handicap

Class 11         Special Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged and over 2250cc supercharged

94 John EARLE MARSH ALVIS  SILVER EAGLE 3500 Spl 1934 46.70 1st Overall

92 Ray O'BEIRNE ALVIS  FIREBIRD 3571 Spl 1935 52.07 2nd Overall

90 Maurice GLEESON RILEY  FORD SPECIAL 3300 Spl 1929 52.26 1st Vintage

91 Trevor HIRST ALVIS  FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 Spl 1933 52.43 1st Handicap

790 Andrew BRIGGS RILEY  FORD SPECIAL 3300 Spl 1929 53.57 2nd Handicap

Class 13         Pre-1941 Racing Cars up to 1100cc

104 Gary BISHOP AUSTIN  7 SWALLOW SPECIAL 747 Spl 1928 46.74 1st Overall

1st Vintage

105 Gary CLARE GRANNIE  1100 Spl 1928 46.89 2nd Overall

95 Miss Stephanie WILTON AUSTIN  S/S 749 Spl 1935 54.49 1st Handicap

99 Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL AUSTIN  7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1934 49.81 2nd Handicap

Class 14         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1101 - 1500cc

119 Terry CRABB ERA  R12C 1486 Std 1937 41.26® 1st Overall

116 Hans VAN WORTEL RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1929/36 44.79 2nd Overall

118 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1229 Mod 1929 45.01 1st Vintage

111 Mrs Annette VAN WORTEL LAGONDA  RAPIER 1460 Spl 1934 52.72 1st Handicap

115 Terence WATSON RILEY  ROWSON 1498 Spl 1933 44.87 2nd Handicap

Class 15         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1501 - 3000cc

Class 16         Pre-1941 Racing Cars over 3000cc

131 Ian BAXTER ALTA  61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 Mod 1937 41.78 1st Overall

128 Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH  SINGLE SEAT 3571 Spl 1934 43.01 2nd Overall

129 Tony LEES AC/GN  COGNAC 1991 Spl 1925 43.20® 1st Vintage

80 Ralph WIENRICH LAGONDA  RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 Spl 1934 61.87 1st Handicap

126 Bill CLEYNDERT WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1680 Spl 1935 46.66 2nd Handicap

Marshals' Draw kindly supported by Longstone Tyres ®=New 

Record

1st Jim Wood - Chief Startline

2nd Jonathan Anscombe - Track Marshal

3rd Julian Hunt - Paddock Marshal
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Pract Pract Run Run 

EvClasNo Name Car CC Year 1st Pr 2nd Pr 1st Run 2nd Run

Class 1         Standard & Modified Sports-Cars and Saloon cars up to 750cc unsupercharged.
1 4 Stuart ROSE AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 750 1930 58.49 58.33 58.27 56.79 57.00 56.79  1stOv 1stV
1 5 Joe TISDALL AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 747 1932 62.69 60.91 57.83 57.04 56.00 57.04  2ndOv 
1 3 Colin REYNOLDS MG  M 12/12 744 1930 63.00 63.24 62.24 62.01 62.00 62.01  2ndHc 
1 2 Mrs Sarah FOSTER AUSTIN  7 NIPPY 747 1934 66.02 65.17 62.98 62.32 64.50 62.32  1stHc 
1 6 Christopher FIGG AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 750 1932 67.68 63.79 64.23 65.66 55.00 64.23   
1 1 David RALLS AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 747 1932 69.89 67.66 66.21 64.50 66.21   

Class 2         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 751 - 1100cc unsupercharged and up to 750cc supercharged
2 14 Andrew MESSENT MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1096 1927 58.09 55.41 55.81 53.21 55.50 53.21  1stOv 1stV
2 15 Gary CAROLINE MORGAN  SUPER SPORTS 990 1932 55.69 55.68 55.18 54.63 53.50 54.63   
2 11 Thomas GREEN HRG  SPORTS 1074 1938 71.57 66.14 65.98 62.69 62.00 62.69   
2 10 Mrs Dianne WEEKS RILEY  ULSTER IMP 1087 1934 74.35 70.50 70.17 71.46 65.00 70.17   
2 12 Bob TOWELL MORGAN  SUPER SPORTS 1098 1931 81.22 98.83 131.21 82.20 57.00 82.20   

Class 3         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 1101 - 1500cc unsupercharged and up to 1100cc supercharged
3 32 Patrick BLAKENEY-

EDWARDS

FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 1930 45.06 45.16 44.96 44.22 45.50 44.22 FTDSC 1stOv 1stV

3 33 Tim KNELLER RILEY  TT SPRITE 1496 1933 49.90 48.05 47.10 47.91 46.00 47.10  2ndOv 
3 31 Mrs Jo BLAKENEY-

EDWARDS

FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 1929 49.53 59.48 47.83 47.14 48.00 47.14   2ndV

3 29 John DEVEUVE RILEY  2 SEATER 1496 1935 54.42 53.42 52.60 52.42 52.00 52.42   
3 28 David KNIGHT FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 1928 54.91 54.78 53.87 53.15 52.50 53.15   

3 26 Peter TIERNEY MG  J4 849 1933 53.87 54.24 54.93 53.86 54.00 53.86   
3 23 Miss Annabel JONES FRAZER NASH  BOLOUGNE 

VITESSE

1496 1926/29 56.36 54.25 54.94 53.95 54.50 53.95  2ndHc 

3 25 Doug MARR RILEY  SPRITE REPLICA 1496 1938 54.70 54.76 54.54 54.41 55.00 54.41  1stHc 
3 27 Colin POYNTER LEA-FRANCIS  ULSTER 1496 1928 57.35 56.60 56.26 55.27 54.00 55.27   
3 24 Graham WHITE LEA-FRANCIS  HYPER TT 1496 1928 59.34 58.02 57.47 56.91 55.00 56.91   
3 22 Trevor TARRING FRAZER NASH  EXETER 1496 1932 58.59 59.66 59.44 58.00 59.44   
3 21 Chris SUTTON-SCOTT-

TUCKER

ALVIS  12/50 SD 1496 1927 63.38 62.50 62.52 59.51 60.00 59.51   

3 20 Barry BAXTER WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1271 1932 66.99 65.17 70.40 67.42 63.50 67.42   
3 30 Christopher SCOTT 

MACKIRDY

ASTON MARTIN  LE MANS 1495 1933 50.00 None N/S  

Class 4         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 1501 - 2000cc unsupercharged and up to 1500cc supercharged

Class 5         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars of 2001 - 3000cc unsupercharged and up to 2000cc supercharged
4 41 Timothy JARRETT FRAZER NASH/BMW  328 1971 1939 51.70 49.18 49.24 49.68 49.50 49.24  1stOv 
5 39 John WARDEN DELAGE  D6 COURSE 2988 1937 53.20 53.04 51.96 50.95 53.00 50.95  2ndOv 
5 38 Miss Alex PILKINGTON ALFA ROMEO  6C 1750 1750 1930 55.17 54.31 53.96 53.75 53.50 53.75   1stV
4 40 Richard HOULGATE LEA-FRANCIS  HYPER REPLICA 1496 1930 57.04 57.38 54.58 54.41 53.00 54.41   

4 37 Dr Matt VINCENT FRAZER NASH  TT REPLICA 1667 1934 63.47 58.12 58.33 55.81 55.00 55.81   
4 36 Anthony NORTON ALVIS  12/50 TJ 1645 1932 68.65 65.01 63.99 62.89 58.00 62.89   
5 35 Robert CRAVEN BENTLEY  3 LITRE 2996 1924 71.17 69.71 69.77 68.83 62.00 68.83   

Class 6         Standard and Modified  Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged and over 2000cc supercharged
6 53 John GUYATT TALBOT LAGO  T150C 4000 1939 48.23 47.93 47.33 47.21 47.50 47.21  1stOv 
6 51 Neil THORP HUDSON  SPIKINS SPECIAL 4168 1935 52.09 52.18 51.51 51.79 50.00 51.51  2ndOv 
6 50 Harry COLLEDGE VAUXHALL  30/98 4224 1924 56.01 55.93 54.65 54.35 54.00 54.35   1stV
6 47 Michael ROGERS VAUXHALL  30/98 4225 1926 59.80 60.24 56.71 56.70 57.00 56.70  1stHc 
6 49 Nigel WALDER LAGONDA  M45 4 ST TOURER 4453 1934 62.41 59.96 60.81 58.97 55.00 58.97   
6 46 Paul COLLIS SUNBEAM  TWIN CAM 

TOURER

3300 1926 62.13 60.73 60.61 59.71 59.50 59.71   

6 45 Ian CHEESE VAUXHALL  30-98 E-TYPE 

VELOX

4500 1921 67.80 68.23 65.48 64.10 63.50 64.10   

6 48 Guy NORTHAM BENTLEY  4½ 4389 1928 60.40 60.38 56.00 None N/S  

Class 7         Edwardian automobile-engined cars

Class 12         Non Automobile-engined Edwardian Cars
7 58 Hugh MACKINTOSH HUDSON  SUPER SIX RACER 4738 1917 57.96 56.22 55.68 60.65 57.00 55.68  1stOv 
7 55 Roger COLLINGS MERCEDES  60HP 9236 1903 70.76 68.89 62.32 63.60 66.00 62.32  1stHc 
7 56 Ron BIRKETT FL  SPORTS 5000 1909 67.73 69.21 64.94 64.17 66.00 64.17   
12 59 John DENNIS PACKARD  TWIN SIX 6950 1916 78.86 73.67 72.21 71.72 56.00 71.72   
7 57 Ken PRICHARD JONES WOLSELEY  WOLSIT COPPA 

FLORIO

9500 1907/16 60.50 None N/S  

Class 8         Special Sports-Cars up to 1100cc unsupercharged and up to 750cc supercharged
8 64 David FURNELL AUSTIN  7  THE TOY 747 1930/31 53.96 52.78 52.64 52.37 50.50 52.37  1stOv 
8 60 Graham BECKETT AUSTIN  7 SIMPLICITY 747 1930 66.85 60.16 58.49 56.56 55.00 56.56   1stV
8 63 Robert MOORE AUSTIN  7 747 1929 64.99 62.28 61.42 60.12 52.50 60.12   
8 62 Stephen HUGHES RILEY  9 1098 1930 77.52 72.88 70.00 68.25 65.00 68.25   
8 65 Kevin MORTON RILEY  9 SPECIAL 1089 1931 50.00 None N/S  

Best Award

Brooklands Speed Trials - Provisional Results

 13 June 2015 H'cap
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Pract Pract Run Run 

EvClasNo Name Car CC Year 1st Pr 2nd Pr 1st Run 2nd Run

Best Award

Brooklands Speed Trials - Provisional Results

 13 June 2015 H'cap

Class 9         Special Sports-Cars 1100 - 1500cc unsupercharged and up to 1100cc supercharged
9 78 Dr David PRYKE MORGAN/RILEY  4/4 1496 1936 47.39 45.62 45.95 45.56 44.50 45.56  1stOv 
9 76 Greg LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 47.57 50.87 47.76 46.37 46.00 46.37  2ndOv 
9 75 James CRABB RILEY  TT SPRITE 1496 1935 53.95 51.53 51.83 50.23 50.00 50.23   
9 77 Tim DAWSON RILEY  MERLIN SPECIAL 1496 1937 56.37 54.00 52.57 52.64 50.00 52.57   
9 73 Mike MACPHERSON RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 1937 57.32 55.68 53.29 53.61 54.00 53.29  2ndHc 
9 72 John FLETCHER RILEY  SPRITE 2 SEATER 1496 1935 58.23 56.71 55.78 55.22 56.00 55.22  1stHc 
9 71 Simon BOWYER LEA FRANCIS  P TYPE 1500 1928 60.50 57.92 68.34 57.80 57.50 57.80   1stV
9 776 Mrs Barbara LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 74.44 64.34 66.49 62.42 52.00 62.42   
9 74 Geoff TOMS FIAT  508S 1089 1936/37 50.00 None N/S  

Class 10         Special Sports-Cars 1501 - 3000cc unsupercharged and up to 2250cc superchared
10 87 Dudley STERRY HRS  SPORTS 1496 1937/39 50.05 48.68 46.86 46.75 46.00 46.75  1stOv 
10 786 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 

SPECIAL

1971 1937 50.70 49.46 48.75 48.30 49.00 48.30  2ndOv 

10 85 Yushan NG FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1991 1928 66.22 53.51 52.39 51.32 49.00 51.32   1stV

10 86 Andrew BLOW FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 

SPECIAL

1971 1937 52.94 51.12 51.85 51.76 49.00 51.76   

10 82 Bob DREWITT AMILCAR/RILEY  SPECIAL 1633 1923/29 56.08 54.39 52.11 52.23 54.00 52.11  1stHc 
10 84 Ron TURNER WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1604 1934 58.55 55.56 54.30 52.50 54.30   
10 81 David HOUNSELL ALVIS  12/50 1645 1930 63.38 60.75 59.57 60.02 60.00 59.57  2ndHc 
10 83 Mark HODGINS ALVIS  SILVER EAGLE 2800 1929/34 70.66 66.90 66.19 64.25 60.00 64.25   

Class 11         Special Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged and over 2250cc supercharged
11 94 John EARLE MARSH ALVIS  SILVER EAGLE 3500 1934 50.68 46.34 46.94 46.70 46.50 46.70  1stOv 
11 92 Ray O'BEIRNE ALVIS  FIREBIRD 3571 1935 56.59 53.83 53.78 52.07 53.00 52.07  2ndOv 
11 90 Maurice GLEESON RILEY  FORD SPECIAL 3300 1929 54.98 55.16 52.46 52.26 55.00 52.26   1stV
11 91 Trevor HIRST ALVIS  FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 1933 57.11 55.24 53.70 52.43 54.00 52.43  1stHc 
11 790 Andrew BRIGGS RILEY  FORD SPECIAL 3300 1929 56.33 56.30 57.46 53.57 55.00 53.57  2ndHc 
11 93 Steve ALLEN BENTLEY  4¼ 4257 1936 56.97 54.23 53.78 53.58 52.00 53.58   
11 792 James O'BEIRNE ALVIS  FIREBIRD 3571 1935 62.88 57.98 56.80 56.95 54.00 56.80   

Class 13         Pre-1941 Racing Cars up to 1100cc
13 104 Gary BISHOP AUSTIN  7 SWALLOW SPECIAL 747 1928 49.39 48.43 47.81 46.74 47.00 46.74  1stOv 1stV
13 105 Gary CLARE GRANNIE  1100 1928 48.87 48.76 46.96 46.89 46.00 46.89  2ndOv 
13 103 Frank HERNANDEZ AUSTIN  7 BLAUE MAUS 747 1929 48.77 48.23 47.90 47.50 47.90   
13 101 William LEITH AUSTIN  7 SPORTS 747 1931 50.50 49.52 49.40 49.64 48.00 49.40   
13 99 Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL AUSTIN  7 SPECIAL 747 1934 52.96 50.65 51.58 49.81 50.50 49.81  2ndHc 
13 100 Angus FROST AUSTIN  7 SPECIAL 747 1930/34 52.41 51.99 51.07 50.63 48.50 50.63   
13 102 Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDS AUSTIN  7 SPECIAL 749 1927/31 52.17 51.09 51.87 50.94 48.00 50.94   
13 98 Jean-Louis DONAZ AUSTIN  7 SPECIAL 747 1934 52.06 51.99 52.92 51.94 52.00 51.94   
13 95 Miss Stephanie WILTON AUSTIN  S/S 749 1935 60.74 57.93 56.06 54.49 57.50 54.49  1stHc 
13 97 David ASPLIN AUSTIN  7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 1931 60.92 55.61 54.81 54.00 54.81   
13 61 Charlie SMITH RILEY  BROOKLANDS REPLICA 1082 1932 59.36 57.52 56.66 53.00 56.66   
13 795 Miss Francesca WILTON AUSTIN  S/S 749 1935 68.36 64.15 63.04 60.42 59.00 60.42   
13 96 Colin ROGERS ADRO  SPECIAL 980 1938 62.41 65.32 61.86 68.44 56.50 61.86   

Class 14         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1101 - 1500cc
14 119 Terry CRABB ERA  R12C 1486 1937 56.60 41.37 41.26 41.70 42.00 41.26 FTD 1stOv 
14 116 Hans VAN WORTEL RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 1929/36 45.76 46.64 44.79 47.49 45.50 44.79  2ndOv 
14 115 Terence WATSON RILEY  ROWSON 1498 1933 45.77 46.12 45.53 44.87 46.00 44.87  2ndHc 
14 118 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1229 1929 46.01 45.68 45.70 45.01 44.50 45.01 FTDLADY  1stV
14 117  Paul BAKER RICHARD BOLSTER  SPECIAL 1318 1923/32 49.50 48.79 46.56 47.10 45.00 46.56   
14 114 Michael MOHR LAGONDA  RAPIER 1430 1935 52.91 50.72 49.33 48.87 47.00 48.87   
14 111 Mrs Annette VAN WORTEL LAGONDA  RAPIER 1460 1934 59.58 54.86 52.72 53.32 55.00 52.72  1stHc 
14 113 Andrew CROYSDILL RILEY  12/4 1496 1936 57.42 56.89 54.35 54.44 53.00 54.35   
14 112  James CHEYNE HALFORD  SPECIAL 1500 1923/25 55.53 56.46 55.75 62.87 54.50 55.75   
14 110 Colin SHAW RAZOR BLADE 1486 1923 79.94 66.68 64.59 66.14 60.00 64.59   
14 120 Robert COBDEN RILEY  FALCON SPECIAL 1496 1937 41.50 None N/S  

Class 15         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1501 - 3000cc

Class 16         Pre-1941 Racing Cars over 3000cc

15 131 Ian BAXTER ALTA  61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 1937 42.38 41.89 41.78 41.83 41.50 41.78  1stOv 
16 128 Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH  SINGLE SEAT 3571 1934 41.77 44.93 43.01 42.00 43.01  2ndOv 
15 129 Tony LEES AC/GN  COGNAC 1991 1925 46.71 44.86 43.54 43.20 42.00 43.20 FTDVIN  1stV
15 130 Tim GREENHILL WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1680 1935 43.66 43.07 43.28 44.77 42.00 43.28   
15 127 Rodney SEBER WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1680 1935 46.38 44.89 44.64 44.00 44.64   
15 126 Bill CLEYNDERT WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1680 1935 51.78 47.11 48.35 46.66 47.50 46.66  2ndHc 
15 125 Tony SEBER WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1630 1935 49.19 53.19 48.84 61.78 49.00 48.84   
15 725 David SEBER WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1630 1935 54.20 53.90 51.82 55.04 49.00 51.82   
15 727 Christopher BROAD WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 1680 1935 59.67 55.94 54.41 44.00 54.41   
15 780 Christopher RHYS-JONES LAGONDA  RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 64.87 59.85 61.16 59.97 55.00 59.97   
15 80 Ralph WIENRICH LAGONDA  RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 65.85 65.27 62.80 61.87 64.00 61.87  1stHc 

Class 17         Invited 1950’s Cars 
17 135 Marc HANSON MG  YB SALOON 1250 1952 73.41 69.41 66.25 65.38 65.38   
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ClassHeadNo Name Car CC Year Total Award

Best Overall Performance of the Day

250 Patrick HADLEY MORGAN  +8 3900 1999 259

Class 2         Pre-war Touring Cars

71 Simon BOWYER LEA FRANCIS  P TYPE 1500 1928 334 1st Class

202 David BRACEY ASTON MARTIN  MK II 1495 1935 353 2nd Class

Class 3a         Pre-war Sports-Cars (Up to and including 7'10")

3a3 Colin REYNOLDS MG  M 12/12 744 1930 267 1st Class

3a210 Peter CLARK AUSTIN  7 CAMBRIDGE 747 1931 288 2nd Class

3a208 Nigel STROUD MG  M TYPE 847 1930 293 3rd Class

Class 3b         Pre-war Sports-Cars (Over 7'10")

3b38 Miss Alex PILKINGTON ALFA ROMEO  6C 1750 1750 1930 286 1st Class

3b51 Neil THORP HUDSON  SPIKINS SPECIAL 4168 1935 294 2nd Class

3b90 Maurice GLEESON RILEY  FORD SPECIAL 3300 1929 305 3rd Class

Class 5         Post-war Short Wheelbase Sports-Cars (Under 7’0”)

229 Julian BARKER TRIUMPH  SPITFIRE 1500 1979 307 1st Class

228 Miss Amelia WOODING MG  MIDGET ROADSTER 1099 1966 323 2nd Class

Class 7         Post-war Mid-length Wheelbase Sports-Cars (7’0” to 8’0”)

238 Peter BAVERSTOCK MGB  ROADSTER 2000 1970 304 1st Class

240 Christopher MANLEY TRIUMPH  TR6 2498 1974 313 2nd Class

235 Neil MANLEY JAGUAR  E TYPE 3800 1962 323 3rd Class

Class 9         Post-war Long Wheelbase Sports-Cars (over 8’)

250 Patrick HADLEY MORGAN  +8 3900 1999 259 1st Class

248 Alan FOSTER MORGAN  +8 3946 1973 265 2nd Class

247 Mark WILSON JAGUAR  E TYPE SERIES III 5343 1972 267 3rd Class

Class 10         Post-war Long Wheelbase Saloons (over 8’6”)

259 Steven TAYLOR ROVER  3 1/2 LITRE COUPE 3528 1973 303 1st Class

258 Geoff D'CRUZE MERCEDES BENZ  W114 250 CE 2496 1971 304 2nd Class

257 Andrew ATHERTON AUSTIN  1800 S 1800 1970 305 3rd Class

Brooklands Double Twelve Driving Test Awards

14 June 2015

15/06/2015  13:02 Page 2 of 5



Cl ClassNo Name Car Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    

Class 2         Pre-war Touring Cars
2 71 Simon BOWYER LEA FRANCIS  P TYPE 55 27 28 37 28 48 19 26 40 26 334 1st
2 202 David BRACEY ASTON MARTIN  MK II 67 25 30 41 27 49 21 27 42 24 353 2nd
2 36 Anthony NORTON ALVIS  12/50 TJ 83 39 33 97 m 34 58 24 32 42 26 468 0
2 201 Michael DRAKEFORD LAGONDA  M45 T7 99 43 30 62 42 70 31 30 57 43 x 507 0

Class 3a        Pre-war Sports-Cars (Up to and including 7'10")
3a 3a3 Colin REYNOLDS MG  M 12/12 41 19 24 33 19 37 17 25 32 20 267 1st
3a 3a210 Peter CLARK AUSTIN  7 CAMBRIDGE 48 21 24 36 22 45 16 24 33 19 288 2nd
3a 3a208 Nigel STROUD MG  M TYPE 47 20 27 35 21 41 18 25 38 21 293 3rd
3a 3a220 Mark GARFITT FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/55  SPORTS 60 21 26 34 24 48 19 25 32 23 312 0
3a 3a101 William LEITH AUSTIN  7 SPORTS 54 x 19 34 x 34 30 x 41 29 x 23 34 20 318 0
3a 3a15 Gary CAROLINE MORGAN  SUPER SPORTS 52 37 g 24 36 24 43 17 31 34 21 319 0
3a 3a814 Paul COMPTON WOLSELEY  AEREES SPECIAL 59 19 21 31 21 42 18 22 27 79 w 339 0
3a 3a76 Greg LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 60 x 34 23 41 25 54 32 21 36 21 347 0
3a 3a214 David COMPTON WOLSELEY  HORNET SPECIAL 69 20 27 31 24 50 19 27 45 70 382 0
3a 3a14 Andrew MESSENT MORGAN  SUPER SPORTS 61 37 29 61 g 47 52 22 27 42 24 402 0
3a 3a61 Charlie SMITH RILEY  BROOKLANDS REPLICA 56 48 25 91 w 36 47 16 24 41 21 405 0
3a 3a209 Philip BAYNE-POWELL MG  ND 61 24 26 42 29 52 76 w 26 43 31 410 0
3a 3a213 Trevor SEYMOUR MORGAN  3 WHEELER 68 36 31 91 w 35 61 26 30 46 23 447 0
3a 3a211 Christopher 

EDMONDSON

MG  J2 68 26 33 46 30 65 x 23 37 47 79 w 454 0

3a 3a94 John EARLE MARSH ALVIS  SILVER EAGLE 115 b 50 23 91 w 40 56 34 x 27 53 79 w 568 0
3a 3a207 Matt JOHNSTON AUSTIN  ULSTER TT REP 0 N/S

A
w

ar
dBrooklands Double Twelve Driving Test Results

14 June 2015
Test 7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10

T
o
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l

Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6
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Cl ClassNo Name Car Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    

A
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dBrooklands Double Twelve Driving Test Results

14 June 2015
Test 7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10

T
o

ta
l

Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6

Class 3b         Pre-war Sports-Cars (Over 7'10")
3b 3b38 Miss Alex PILKINGTON ALFA ROMEO  6C 1750 50 20 22 34 22 43 18 23 34 20 286 1st
3b 3b51 Neil THORP HUDSON  SPIKINS SPECIAL 52 20 25 36 23 41 19 21 35 22 294 2nd
3b 3b90 Maurice GLEESON RILEY  FORD SPECIAL 70 x 27 22 34 23 41 18 20 31 19 305 3rd
3b 3b86 Andrew BLOW FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 SPECIAL 52 25 21 39 26 41 18 41 33 20 316 0
3b 3b886 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 SPECIAL 47 19 22 31 28 78 16 19 42 b 18 320 0
3b 3b206 Adrian DUCKER RILEY  BROOKLANDS 54 25 29 36 24 48 20 30 38 25 329 0
3b 3b216 Julian GRUNDY FRAZER NASH  COLMORE 59 30 24 41 25 49 22 24 35 22 331 0
3b 3b818 David ELLISON RILEY  SPRITE 64 28 26 41 27 47 17 23 45 g 30 348 0
3b 3b218 Peter ELLISON RILEY  SPRITE 59 24 24 42 32 42 48 g 24 58 21 374 0
3b 3b790 Andrew BRIGGS RILEY  FORD SPECIAL 63 30 x 23 39 25 57 19 21 91 w 23 391 0
3b 3b30 Christopher SCOTT 

MACKIRDY

ASTON MARTIN  LE MANS 63 34 26 91 w 29 51 23 27 41 24 409 0

3b 3b219 Barry JELL RILEY  MPH SPORTS SPECIAL 65 47 45 50 82 w 50 22 24 43 36 464 0
3b 3b205 Alan HEYWOOD BENTLEY  LE MANS 79 28 28 91 w 82 w 77 x 29 27 50 29 520 0
3b 3b35 Robert CRAVEN BENTLEY  3 LITRE 108 100 g 81 m 91 m 82 m 101 m 76 m 42 91 w 78 w 850 0
3b 3b28 David KNIGHT FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 0 N/S
3b 3b212 Christopher HOBBS MG  K1 0 N/S

Class 5         Post-war Short Wheelbase Sports-Cars (Under 7’0”)
5 229 Julian BARKER TRIUMPH  SPITFIRE 54 25 25 35 28 41 26 x 20 34 19 307 1st
5 228 Miss Amelia WOODING MG  MIDGET ROADSTER 65 x 21 24 37 24 44 17 22 48 21 323 2nd
5 226 Guy LACHLAN BERKELEY  B95 67 21 25 48 23 67 20 25 38 18 352 0
5 227 Bryan SMART MORRIS  MINI COOPER 48 21 22 95 w 23 43 21 23 39 20 355 0

Class 7         Post-war Mid-length Wheelbase Sports-Cars (7’0” to 8’0”)
7 238 Peter BAVERSTOCK MGB  ROADSTER 56 31 g 23 42 22 43 16 20 32 19 304 1st
7 240 Christopher MANLEY TRIUMPH  TR6 47 29 g 23 54 g 24 36 26 x 20 35 19 313 2nd
7 235 Neil MANLEY JAGUAR  E TYPE 59 37 g 23 43 26 43 17 20 35 20 323 3rd
7 239 Mike CRABTREE LOTUS  ELAN SPRINT 70 24 22 39 31 46 18 20 41 b 22 333 0
7 236 Mark KAYE LOTUS  ELAN 1600 76 23 22 99 w 24 42 17 21 35 21 380 0
7 237 Miss Kate HORNE SUNBEAM  ALPINE MK5 51 40 x 25 99 w 25 40 23 23 42 22 390 0
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Cl ClassNo Name Car Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    

A
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dBrooklands Double Twelve Driving Test Results

14 June 2015
Test 7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10

T
o

ta
l

Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6

Class 9         Post-war Long Wheelbase Sports-Cars (over 8’)
9 250 Patrick HADLEY MORGAN  +8 43 16 20 33 20 34 30 b 17 31 15 259 1st
9 248 Alan FOSTER MORGAN  +8 42 18 19 34 20 41 14 17 43 g 17 265 2nd
9 247 Mark WILSON JAGUAR  E TYPE SERIES III 47 24 19 33 21 35 25 x 17 29 17 267 3rd
9 249 Ronald GEE MERCEDES  500SL 59 20 22 38 24 44 15 21 32 20 295 0
9 245 Trevor WOODING JAGUAR  XK 120 63 x 21 23 50 g 24 41 18 22 89 w 20 371 0
9 135 Marc HANSON MG  YB SALOON 67 30 32 41 30 53 29 x 31 39 26 378 0
9 246 Dominic ANGHILERI SUNBEAM-TALBOT  90 MK.II 65 34 25 93 w 23 48 19 25 51 21 404 0

Class 10         Post-war Long Wheelbase Saloons (over 8’6”)
10 259 Steven TAYLOR ROVER  3 1/2 LITRE COUPE 52 25 22 37 23 44 20 22 36 22 303 1st
10 258 Geoff D'CRUZE MERCEDES BENZ  W114 250 CE 55 21 22 33 24 47 26 x 21 33 22 304 2nd
10 257 Andrew ATHERTON AUSTIN  1800 S 48 36 x 23 37 24 38 26 x 20 31 22 305 3rd
10 256 Philip THAIN MERCEDES BENZ  230 SALOON (FINTAIL) 55 43 25 42 83 w 44 28 x 23 36 25 404 0
10 255 Gus MANLEY-CLARKE ROVER  110 SALOON 88 41 26 44 31 62 18 26 42 27 405 0
10 225 Robert COXSHALL MERCEDES BENZ  220 S 81 x 37 x 25 93 w 35 63 x 31 x 28 91 w 30 514 0

Against each test score is a string of characters indicating any penalties incurred.     No time is recorded for a Missed or Wrong test

 B=Bollard, G=Gate, X=Overran, M=Missed, W=Wrong Course, #=More than two mistakes (There is one b or g for each bollard or gate hit)  
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Vintage Sports-Car Club

Brooklands Double Twelve

Concours

13/14 June 2015

Provisional Results

Awards Published        15/Jun/2015   11:10

Result Published        15/Jun/2015   11:03

No Merged Classes

These Results Take Precedence Over 

Any Previously Published Provisional Results



No Name Car CC Year Total Award

Best Overall Performance
23 Miss Annabel JONES FRAZER NASH BOULOUGNE VITESSE 1496 1926/29 93

Best Dressed Crew of the Weekend
235 Neil MANLEY (& family) JAGUAR E-TYPE 3800 1962 80

Class D Renault Alpine - the French wonders from Dieppe
305 Peter FRAZER RENAULT ALPINE A110 1550 1975 78 1st Class

Class F The 'Grand Tour' Pre-war (Touring Cars from 1918-1939)
202 David BRACEY ASTON MARTIN MK II 1495 1935 83 1st Class

Class G The 'Grand Tour' Post-war (Touring Cars from 1945-1965)
245 Trevor WOODING JAGUAR XK120 3442 1950 87 1st Class

Class J Historic Brooklands Vintage Sports-Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)
23 Miss Annabel Jones FRAZER NASH BOULOUGNE VITESSE 1496 1926/29 93 1st Class

Class K Historic Brooklands Post-Vintage Thoroughbred Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)
220 Mark GARFITT FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/55 SPORTS 1911 1937 88 1st Class

Class L 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Pre-war (Cars of the Brooklands Era without specific Brooklands history)
41 Timothy JARRETT FRAZER NASH/BMW 328 1971 1939 88 1st Class

Class M 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Post-war (Cars that might have raced at Brooklands 1945-1975)
235 Neil MANLEY JAGUAR E-TYPE 3800 1962 80 =1st Class

236 Mark KAYE LOTUS ELAN 1558 1964 80 =1st Class

Brooklands Double Twelve Concours Awards

13/14 June 2015



No Entry Name Car Make Car Description cc S Year Objective Subjective Total

Class D Renault Alpine - the French wonders from Dieppe
305 Peter FRAZER RENAULT ALPINE A110 1550 1975 60 18 78

301 Tim MOORES ALPINE A110 1600S 1800 1971 43 17 60

Class F The 'Grand Tour' Pre-war (Touring Cars from 1918-1939)
202 David BRACEY ASTON MARTIN MK II 1495 1935 66 17 83

Class G The 'Grand Tour' Post-war (Touring Cars from 1945-1965)
245 Trevor WOODING JAGUAR XK 120 3442 1950 68 19 87

227 Bryan SMART MORRIS MINI COOPER 970 1964 69 17 86

255 Gus MANLEY-CLARKE ROVER 110 SALOON 2625 1965 68 15 83

226 Guy LACHLAN BERKELEY B95 692 1959 65 16 81

256 Philip THAIN MERCEDES BENZ 230 SALOON (FINTAIL) 2292 1967 61 15 76

305 Hugh JAMES AUSTIN COOPER 'S' MK 1 1293 1967 64 10 74
225 Robert COXSHALL MERCEDES BENZ 220 S 2200 1958 49 9 58

Class J Historic Brooklands Vintage Sports-Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)
23 Miss Annabel JONES FRAZER NASH BOLOUGNE VITESSE 1496 1926/29 73 20 93

24 Graham WHITE LEA-FRANCIS HYPER TT 1496 1928 67 18 85

Class K Historic Brooklands Post-Vintage Thoroughbred Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)
220 Mark GARFITT FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/55  SPORTS 1911 1937 69 19 88

117 Paul BAKER RICHARD BOLSTER SPECIAL 1318 S 1923/32 67 20 87

128 Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH SINGLE SEAT 3571 1934 59 18 77

Brooklands Double Twelve Concours Scores

13/14 June 2015



No Entry Name Car Make Car Description cc S Year Objective Subjective Total

Class L 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Pre-war (Cars of the Brooklands Era without specific Brooklands history)
41 Timothy JARRETT FRAZER NASH/BMW 328 1971 1939 70 18 88

59 John DENNIS PACKARD TWIN SIX 6950 1916 70 15 85
211 Christopher EDMONDSON MG J2 748 1933 67 17 84

201 Michael DRAKEFORD LAGONDA M45 T7 4314 1933 65 18 83

47 Michael ROGERS VAUXHALL 30/98 4225 1926 61 18 79
213 Trevor SEYMOUR MORGAN 3 WHEELER 1100 1933 61 16 77

129 Tony LEES AC/GN COGNAC 1991 1925 57 17 74

91 Trevor HIRST ALVIS FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 1933 56 17 73

114 Michael MOHR LAGONDA RAPIER 1430 1935 57 16 73

72 John FLETCHER RILEY SPRITE 2 SEATER 1496 1935 56 16 72
209 Philip BAYNE-POWELL MG ND 1287 S 1934 56 16 72

219 Barry JELL RILEY MPH SPORTS SPECIAL 1275 S 1936 53 17 70

205 Alan HEYWOOD BENTLEY LE MANS 4500 1927 54 16 70

Class M 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Post-war (Cars that might have raced at Brooklands 1945-1975)
235 Neil MANLEY JAGUAR E TYPE 3800 1962 62 18 80

236 Mark KAYE LOTUS ELAN 1600 1558 1964 66 14 80

237 Miss Kate HORNE SUNBEAM ALPINE MK5 1725 1966 61 15 76

246 Dominic ANGHILERI SUNBEAM-TALBOT 90 MK.II 2200 1951 58 16 74

257 Andrew ATHERTON AUSTIN 1800 S 1800 1970 59 13 72

238 Peter BAVERSTOCK MGB ROADSTER 2000 1970 59 12 71

228 Miss Amelia WOODING MG MIDGET ROADSTER 1099 1966 54 17 71

258 Geoff D'CRUZE MERCEDES BENZ W114 250 CE 2496 1971 55 13 68

240 Christopher MANLEY TRIUMPH TR6 2498 1974 53 15 68

247 Mark WILSON JAGUAR E TYPE SERIES III 5343 1972 51 13 64

Brooklands Double Twelve Concours Scores

13/14 June 2015
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